

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
EASTERN DIVISION**

ASHLEY PIERRELOUIS, Individually and  
on Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

GOGO INC., MICHAEL J. SMALL,  
NORMAN SMAGLEY, BARRY ROWAN,  
and JOHN WADE,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:18-cv-04473

Honorable Jorge L. Alonso

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD COUNSEL'S  
MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES  
AND REIMBURSEMENT OF LITIGATION EXPENSES**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....1

II. THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEES ARE FAIR AND REASONABLE  
AND WARRANT COURT APPROVAL .....4

A. Counsel Are Entitled To An Award Of Attorneys’ Fees From The  
Common Fund .....4

B. The Requested Attorneys’ Fee Award Should Be A Percentage Of The  
Fund .....5

C. The Requested Fee Award Is Fair And Reasonable Under Applicable  
Seventh Circuit Factors .....7

1. A 33½% Award Is Consistent With Seventh Circuit Authority .....7

2. The Quality Of Legal Services Rendered And The Amount of  
Work .....9

3. The Market Rewards Risk, And This Case Was Tremendously  
Risky .....10

4. The Stakes Of the Action Favor The Requested Fees .....12

5. The Reaction Of The Settlement Class Supports The Requested  
Award.....13

6. The Fee Request Is Supported By Lead Plaintiff.....13

III. PLAINTIFF’S COUNSEL’S EXPENSES SHOULD BE REIMBURSED .....14

IV. THE COURT SHOULD AWARD LEAD PLAINTIFF HIS COSTS AND  
EXPENSES.....14

V. CONCLUSION.....15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Abante Rooter and Plumbing, Inc. v. Oh Insurance Agency*,  
2019 WL 10248700 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 10, 2019)..... 8

*Abbott v. Lockheed Martin Corp.*,  
2015 WL 4398475 (S.D. Ill. July 17, 2015) ..... 9, 14

*Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Flowserve Corp.*,  
572 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2009) ..... 2

*Beesley v. Int’l Paper Co.*,  
2014 WL 375432 (S.D. Ill. Jan. 31, 2014)..... 8, 10, 14

*Bell v. Pension Comm. of ATH Holding Co., LLC*,  
2019 WL 4193376 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 4, 2019) ..... 6, 15

*Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert*,  
444 U.S. 472 (1980)..... 4

*Cook v. Niedert*,  
142 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 1998) ..... 7, 15

*Florin v. Nationsbank of Ga., N.A.*,  
34 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 1994) ..... 4, 6, 11

*Florin v. Nationsbank of Ga., N.A. (“Florin II”)*,  
60 F.3d 1245 (7th Cir. 1995) ..... 11

*Gaskill v. Gordon*,  
160 F.3d 361 (7th Cir. 1998) ..... 5

*Glickenhous & Co. v. Household Int’l, Inc.*,  
787 F.3d 408 (7th Cir. 2015) ..... 2

*Goldsmith v. Tech. Sols. Co.*,  
1995 WL 17009594 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 11, 1995)..... 8

*Hale v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
2018 WL 6606079 (S.D. Ill. Dec. 16, 2018)..... *passim*

*Heekin v. Anthem, Inc.*,  
2012 WL 5878032 (S.D. Ind. Nov. 20, 2012) ..... 9, 13, 15

*Hicks v. Morgan Stanley*,  
2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005) ..... 15

*In re Cont’l Ill. Sec. Litig.*,  
962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992) ..... 6

*In re Dairy Farmers of Am., Inc. Cheese Antitrust Litig.*,  
80 F. Supp. 3d 838 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 20, 2015) ..... 6, 11, 12

*In re Gould Sec. Litig.*,  
727 F. Supp. 1201 (N.D. Ill. 1989) ..... 11

*In re Marsh & McLennan Cos. Sec. Litig.*,  
2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 15

*In re Schering-Plough Corp. Enhance Sec. Litig.*,  
2013 WL 5505744 (D.N.J. Oct. 1, 2013)..... 12

*In re Signet Jewelers Limited Sec. Litig.*,  
2020 WL 4196468 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2020) ..... 15

*In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.*,  
264 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2001) ..... *passim*

*In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.*,  
325 F.3d 974 (7th Cir. 2003) ..... 6

*In re Trans Union Corp. Privacy Litig.*,  
2009 WL 4799954 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 9, 2009) ..... 5

*In re Worldcom, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 7

*In re Xcel Energy, Inc. Sec., Deriv. & “ERISA” Litig.*,  
364 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Minn. 2005)..... 2, 11, 12

*Jorling v. Anthem, Inc.*,  
836 F. Supp. 2d 821 (S.D. Ind. 2011) ..... 2

*Kaufman v. Am. Express Travel Related Servs., Co.*,  
2016 WL 806546 n.19 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 2, 2016)..... 6

*Kirchoff v. Flynn*,  
786 F.2d 320 (7th Cir. 1986) ..... 5

*McKinnie v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.*,  
678 F. Supp. 2d 806 (E.D. Wis. 2009)..... 5

*Meredith Corp. v. SESAC, LLC*,  
87 F. Supp. 3d 650 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 12

*Meyenburg v. Exxon Mobil Corp.*,  
2006 WL 2191422 (S.D. Ill. July 31, 2006) ..... 8

*Retsky Family Ltd. P’ship v. Price Waterhouse LLP*,  
2001 WL 1568856 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 10, 2001)..... 8, 9

*Robbins v. Koger Props., Inc.*,  
116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997) ..... 3

*Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank*,  
805 F. Supp. 2d 560 (N.D. Ill. 2011) ..... 13

*Silverman v. Motorola Sols., Inc.*,  
739 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2013) ..... 5, 7, 10, 11

*Silverman v. Motorola, Inc.*,  
2012 WL 1597388 (N.D. Ill. May 7, 2012) ..... 12

*Spano v. Boeing Co.*,  
2016 WL 3791123 (S.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2016) ..... 13

*Sutton v. Bernard*,  
504 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2007) ..... 4, 7, 9

*Swift v. Direct Buy, Inc.*,  
2013 WL 5770633 (N.D. Ind. Oct. 24, 2013)..... 8

*Taubenfeld v. AON Corp.*,  
415 F.3d 597 (7th Cir. 2005) ..... 7, 8, 12

*Will v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.*,  
2010 WL 4818174 (S.D. Ill. Nov. 22, 2010) ..... 15

*Williams v. Rohm & Haas Pension Plan*,  
658 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2011) ..... 7

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(4) ..... 1, 14  
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(6) ..... 7  
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(3)(B)..... 11
